IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

2012

RODNEY D, ZEUNE

ROSS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
P.0. BOX 7010

CHILLICOTHE, OHIO 45601

Relator,
vs.
JUDGE JOHN BENDER
FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT
345 SOUTH HIGH STREET
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

Respondent.

MANDAMUS TO COMPEL
JUDGE JOHN BENDER
TO COMPLY WITH
STATUTE AND CARRY
OUT HIS CLEAR LEGAL
DUTY.

Here comes Relator, Pro Se, to bring this Mandamus To Compel

Respondent to comply with statute, R.C. 2701.03, Disqualification

of a Judge, and demand Respondent to carry out his clear legal

duty to abide by_statutes as does the humblest citizen of the

state.

In the performance of the duties of his office, a judge.

of the Common Pleas Court is bound by the statutes as the

humblest citizen of the state, he can neither amend or repeal

a statute. Hunt v. State, 5 OCCNS 621, 27 occ 16, affd without

op 72 643, 76 NE 1132.

Relator supports this Mandamus in the following Memorandum

In Support.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodhey D. gleu‘ﬁe, [g25-137
Roas Correttional Institution
P.O. Box 7010

Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

APR 04 2017
CueRi GF COURT
SUPRERME COURT OF OHIO




MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

In 2701.03 (A), the statute reads as follows: If a judge
of a municipal or county court allegedly is interested in a
proceeding pending before the judge, allegedly is related to
or is bias or prejudice for or against a party to a proceeding
pending before the judge or to a party's counsel, or allegedly
otherwise is disqualified to preside in a proceeding pending
pefore the judge, any party to the proceeding or the party's
counsel may file an affidavit of disqualification with the clerk
of the court in which the proceeding is pending. The affidavit
of disqualification must meet certain criteria prior to the
clerk accepting the affidavit. The criteria that must be met
when filing such affidavit are: (1) The specific allegations
on which the claim of interest, bias, prejudice, or disqualifi-
cation is baséd and the fact supporting each of those allegat-
ations; (2) The jurat of a notary public; (3) A certificate
indicating that a copy of the affidavit has been served on the
judge; and (4) The date of the next scheduled hearing in the
proceeding. This affidavit is to be filed seven (7) days prior
to the next scheduled hearing. The clerk of courts cannot accept
affidavit if not timely filed or the above criteria is not met.
However, once the clerk of courts in which a proceeding is pend-
ing accepts an affidavit of disqualification, the affidavit
deprives the judge of whom the affidavit was filed of any author-
ity to preside in the proceeding until the judge who was notified
pursuant to statute, rules on the affidavit.

On January 18, 2012, Relator filed an affidavit of disqual-
ification against Respondent. The affidavit was timely filed
and met all criteria for éuch filing. The clerk of courts accept-

ed Relator's affidavit and Respondent was served by both the
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clerk of courts and the Relator. Relator had a de novo sentencing
hearing scheduled for January 25, 2012. Relator filed his affi-
davit based on allegations of bias and prejudice prior to his
trial, during his trial, and at his first illegal sentencing
hearing.

In this Mandamus, Relator does not have to support his
claims brought fofth in his affidavit of disqualification, but
he need only to demonstrate that Respondent did not comply with
statute or carry out his clear legal duty.

By the filing an affidavit containing one or more of the
causes for disqualification of a judge under the statute, it
is not the existence of any of those causes, but the filing
of affidavit, which disqualifies the judge. Aéhland Bank & Sav.
Co. v Housman, 5 O App 165. On January 25, 2012, the trial court
held Relator's sentencing hearing and rendered a judgment. Wheth-
er an affidavit is properly or timely filed is to be determined
by the presiding judge and the trial judge has no authority
to make such determination contained in RC 2701.03. Until such
determination is made and the issue if disgualification is passed
upon, the trial judge is without authority to enter judgment,
which would make an unauthorized entered judgment "void". Walker
v. Stokes 54 o App 24 119, 8 O Ops 3d 237; 375 NE2d 1258.

During Relator's sentencing hearing, Relator's counsel
reminded Respondent, Judge Bender, of the affidavit filed against
him. Rather than following proper procedure, Respondsnt made
claim that Relator's affidavit of disqualification was not prop-

erly filed. However, that determination is to be made by the
clerk of courts and, then, the judge that the clerk assigns

to the cause. Respod nt made claim that since Relator filed



the affidavit, and not his counsel, the affidavit was not proper-
ly filed. The Respondent referred to the affidavit as a "motion"
and not an affidavit. Regardless of the terminology, Respondent
was not authorized to make that determination because RC 2701.03
states that a party or party's counsel can file an affidavit
of disgualification.

1f Relator's affidavit of disqualification was in question,
Respod nt should have allowed Relator to enter testimony regard-

ing the affidavit. It is true that so long as the affidavit

of disqualification is on file, and the issue of disqualification -
thereby raised remains undecided, the judge is without authority
to determine the cause or hear any matter affecting the substant-
ive rights of the parties, and whenever a party asserts a claim
of bias or preconceived judgment on the part of the judge, such
person must be afforded an opportunity to support his claim
by the introduction of testimony. Moore v. State, 118 0s 487,
161 NE 532. Relator's counsel address the court and requested
that Relator speak upon the cause of filing his affidavit of
disqualification and Judge Bender denied Relator the opport-
unity to speak. Moreover, during the sentencing hearing, Judge
Bender disregarded the decision of the Tenth District Court
of Appeals and declared the hearing one of not de novo in fash-
ion, which was the assignment of error that Relator's case was
remanded for.

Wwherefore, Relator respectfully requests that this Court
grant his Mandamus and order Judge John Bender to comply with
RC 2701.03 and carry out his clear legal duty to adhere to stat-
ute. Furthermore, Relator moves this Court to render the judgment

that was entered on February 6, 2012 "void" and set it aside

until the presiding judge rule on Relator's affidavit of disqual-
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ification that was filed on January 18, 2012, A declaration
by the judge in open court of his intention to proceed with
the proceedings notwithstanding the filing of an affidavit of
bias and prejudice was sufficient ground for a proceeding in
mandamus and injunction. State ex rel. Wulle v Dirlam, 7 OCC

NS 457, 28 OCC 69, affd 75 0S 566, 80 NE 1132,

Respectfully submitted,

@m (2

Rodney D. 2 ne, 625-137

Ross Correctlonal Institution
P.0. Box 7010

Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that a copy of this Mandamus was servey
upon Judge John Bender, Franklin County Common Pleas Court,
345 South High Street, by the way of US Mail, on this

day of March, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

s }/\

Rodney D. [Jeune
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, CHIO

CRIMINAL DIVISION
State of Ohio, Termination No. 5 By DB
Plaintiff,
vS. Case No. DOCR4919 (Bender, J) £ _ &
o
Rodney Zeune, = e '§=°':-n
e 1 Do
Defendant. § o =
g 2 Sa°
.SENTENCING ENTRY € o 28
{Prison Imposed) z. o a%

On July 29, 2010, the State of Ohio was represenied by Assistant Prosecuting
Attomey Jennifer Hunt and the Defendant was represented by Aliomey, Dennis Pusatari.
The case was tried by a jury which retumed a verdict finding the Defendant guilty of Count
One of the Indiciment, to wit: Trafficking in Cocaine, in violation of Section 2925.03 of the
Revised Code, a Felony of the Third Degree.

The Court found the Defendant guilty of the charge to which the plea was entered.
The Court ordered and received a pre-sentence investigation.

On October 21, 2010, a sentencing hearing was held pursuant to R.C. 2028.19. The
State of Ohio was represented by Assistant Prosecuting Attomey Jennifer Hunt and the
Defendant was represented by Attomey, Robert Krapenc.

The Court imposed a sentence on October 21, 2010, however, the sentence has been
reversed and remanded to this Court for re-sentencing by the Opinion rendered on October
6, 2011, by the Court of Appeals of Ohio, Tenth Appellate District.

in accordance with the Opinion rendered on October 8, 2011, by the Court of Appeals
of Ohio, Tenth Appeliate District, this Court is required to resentence the Defendant. At the
sentencing hearing, the State was represented by Assistant Prosecuting Attomey, Jennifer
Hunt, and the Defendant was represented by Attormey, Craig Jaquith.

Defendant was indicted and convicted of one count of Trafficking in Cocaine in an
amount of 20 grams or more but less than 27 grams, to wit: 25.5 grams, in violation of R.C.
2025.03. When Defendant was sentenced the offense was a Felony of the Third Degree
punishable by a mandatory sentence of one, two, three, four or five years in prison.

After the original sentance was impoeed, H.B. 86 was enacted effective September
30, 2011. Under H.B. 88, the offense of Trafficking in Cocaine in an amount of 20 grams or
more but less than 27 grams is a Felony of the Second Degree, punishable by two, three,
four, five, six, seven or eight years in prison.

>
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Iif the penaity, forfeiture or punishment for any offense is reduced by a reenactment or
amendment of a stalute, the penalty, forfeiture, or punishment, if not already impesed, shall
be imposed according to the statute as reenacted or amended. R.C. 1.58(B). However, R.C.
1.58 does not apply to give a criminal defendant the benefit of a reduced sentence i, by
applying it, the court alters the nature of the offense of which the defendant was found guilty.
Stafe v. Kaplowiiz, 100 Ohio St.3d 205, 2003-Ohio-5602, syllabus.

Therefore, since the degree of the offense and the penalty range for the offense of
which the Defendant was convicted are more severe under H.B. 86 than they were when he
was originally sentenced, the Defendant must be sentenced in accordance with the statutory
penalties in effect prior to the enactment of H.B. 86. R.C. 1.58(B) does not apply here.

The Court has considered the purposes and principles of sentencing set forth in R.C.
202911 and the factors set forth in R.C. 2920.12. In addition, the Court has weighed the
factors as set forth in the applicable provisions of R.C. 2929.13 and R.C. 2629.14. The Court
further finds that a prison term Is mandatory pursuant to R.C. 2929.13(F).

The Court hereby imposes the following sentence: FOUR (4) YEARS, mandatory, at
the OHIO DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION AND CORRECTIONS. Sentence is to be

served CONSECUTIVE to Knox County, Ohio Case No. OQM
the Defendant's Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles Driver's License
four (4) years without work driving privileges.

The Court has considered the Defendant's present and future ability to pay a fine and
financial sanction and does, pursuant to R.C. 2828.18, hereby render judgment for the
following fine and/or financial sanctions: Defendant shali pay a mandatory fine in the amount
of $5,000.00. Defendant shall pay court costs in an amount to be determined. Defendant
shalt pay restitution in the amount of $1,000.00 to DEA/Columbus District Office, 500 South
Front Street, Suite 612, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

The fotal fine and financial sancfion judgment is $6,000.00 plus costs.

The Court notified the Defendant pursuant to R.C. 2828(B)(3) that the applicable
period(s) of post-release control is three (3) years mandatory.

The Court finds that the Defendant has 444 days of jail credit and hereby certifies the
time to the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections. The Defendant is to receve
jail ime credit for all additional jail time served while awaiting transporiation to the institution
from the date of the imposition of this sentence.

JOHN F. BENDER, JUDGE



IN THE OHIO SUPREME CGURT
2012

RODNEY D. ZEUNE

Relator,

Vs,

JUDGE JON BENDER
Respondent.

AFFIDAVIT OF RODNEY D. ZEUNE

ROSS COUNTY )

)

STATE OF OHIO )

I, Rodney D. Zeune, being first duly sworn according to law, state the following:

1.

S

On January 18, 2012, I filed an Affidavit of Disqualification, of Judge John Bender, pursuant to
R.C.2701.03, inthe the Franklin County Clerk of Courts;:

I filed the affidavit because of bias and prejudice before my. trial, during my trial, after my trial.
and during my first iflegal sentence.-Trial transcripts show: that my attorney, Robert Krapenc
and the Prosecutor were friends and Mr. Krapenc was a-camping:partner of the prosecutor’s
husband. The transeripts also shows that key evidence was withheld during trial. Due to the
relationship with the prosecutor, my attorney did not ask for this evidence to be turned over to
spare her from sanctions or a mistrial. Judge Bender did not request that prosecution turn over
this evidence either. I was informed by Mr. Krapenc to take:a plea because he was Judge
Bender's campaign manager and it would be in my best interest to forget about the evidence and
take a plea. I informed Mr. Krapenc that I wanted him-to-request a-mistrial and he told me that
the judge would not “sell him down the river”. After all, Mr. Krapenc was the judge campaign
manager. Mr. Krapenc informed me that he spoke to the judge and the judge informed him that i
must take a plea or [ would be penalized. Due to this unorthodox behavior , I proceeded with
the trial and informed the court I was misled by Mr Krapenc. I was convicted and sentenced to
four years on a first drug offense. Mr. Krapenc told me that 1 violated elements of R.C. 2925.11,
possession of drugs and not R.C. 2925.03, Trafficking drugs. So, 1 felt it was best for me to
continue with the trial rather that be forced into a plea.

In November, 2011, The appellate court remanded my.case for an illegal sentence. After two
continuances of the re-sentenicing hearing, I filed the Affidavit of Disqualification in-a timely
manmier and it was accepted by the clerk of courts. Such affidavit prevents a judge from holding
the next scheduled hearing until the presiding judge rules ihe affidavit. Judge Bender ignored
statute and held the hearing in non-compliance of R.C. 2701.03.

1 hereby state that all claims made in the attached Mandamus and memorandum is true and



accurate.
5. 1 have all the supporting evidence, affidavit and documentation in my Affidavit of

disqualification to constitute a proper review.

Further affiant sayeth naught.

odney D&&amé

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence on the 1% day of April, 2012.

%otary Public W

Janet E. Speary

B Notary Public - OhC
My Commission Expires 8252013




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CHIN
2072
RODNEY D. ZEUNE

Relator,

Judge John Bender Case NO. _ _
~ Respondent,

AFFIDAVIT.OF INDIGENCY
I, Rodney D. Zeune, do hereby solemnly swear that I have
presently this 25th day of March, 2012, no means of financial
support and no assets on any value and, threfore, caﬁnot afford

to pay any legal sérvices, fees or costs in the above-styled

Rodney D. JZeune //Pro Se
Institutional No. 625-137
Ross Correctional Institution
P.0. Box 7010

Chillicothe, Ohio 45601

Sworn and subsrcibed in my presence X5 day of March,

oot peann

2012,

§0TARY PUBLIC

Janet E. Spearry
¢ Notary Public - Ohio
v Commigsion Expires 8-25-2013
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